discount rate, inflation and interest credit rates, compensation and pension growth rates as well as life expectancy. The sensitivity
analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end
of the reporting period, while holding other assumptions constant.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumption is as follows:

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

Discount rate 0.25% Decrease by 4.2% Increase by 4.5%

Inflation assumption 0.25% Increase by 0.1% Decrease by 0.1%

Interest credit rate 0.25% Increase by 1.4% Decrease by 1.4%

Compensation growth rate 0.25% Increase by 1.3% Decrease by 1.2%

Pension growth rate 0.25% Increase by 0% Decrease by 0%

Increase by 1 year in assumption Decrease by 1 year in assumption

Life expectancy	 Increase by 2.0% Decrease by 2.0%

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is
unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Composition of plan asset

2020 2019

Switzerland Other Total % of Total Switzerland Other Total % of Total

Equities 60,018 73 60,091 28% 47,424 102 47,526 26%

Bonds 65,914 618 66,532 31% 57,477 790 58,267 32%

Real estate 50,191 112 50,303 23% 50,662 141 50,803 28%

Cash 5,781 29 5,810 3% 2,308 - 2,308 1%

Alternative
investments

20,459 - 20,459 10% 12,178 - 12,178 7%

Insurance policies - 8,475 8,475 4% - 8,372 8,372 5%

Others - 2,477 2,477 1% - 2,108 2,108 1%

Total 202,363 11,784 214,147 100% 170,049 11,513 181,562 100%

Most of the assets (with some exceptions around real estate investments) have a quoted price in an active market. Cash outflows
expected for contributions in 2021: €17,886.

Actuarial risks

-	� Defined benefit plans expose the Group to a range of
risks including longevity, currency, interest rate and
market/investment risk.-

 �-	�The Group finances its Swiss pension benefits through
collective foundations (multi-employer pension plans)
of non-associated companies that pool financing and

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 Ferring Group Consolidated Financial Statements 2020

*	� Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros106 * Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros 107

24. Provisions

Litigation Returns Restructuring Incentive plan Other Total